

No. 21-857

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARCUS DEANGELO JONES,
Petitioner,

v.

DEWAYNE HENDRIX, WARDEN,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
FEDERAL DEFENDERS AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Keith M. Donoghue	Shelley Fite*
Joanna Munson Perales	Davina T. Chen
<i>Members, Amicus</i>	<i>National Sentencing</i>
<i>Committee</i>	<i>Resource Counsel,</i>
Andrew L. Adler	FEDERAL PUBLIC AND
Janice Bergmann	COMMUNITY DEFENDERS
Joshua B. Carpenter	22 E. Mifflin St., Ste. 1000
Brianna Mircheff	Madison, WI 53704
Paresh Patel	(608) 234-0883
<i>Assistant Federal Public</i>	<i>Shelley_Fite@fd.org</i>
<i>Defenders</i>	
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION	Devi M. Rao
OF FEDERAL DEFENDERS	MACARTHUR JUSTICE
	CENTER

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The text of § 2255(e)'s saving clause protects, at a minimum, federal habeas review of whether federal detention is authorized by Congress where the person's claim cannot be entertained under § 2255.....	4
II. The circuit courts' early post-AEDPA jurisprudence recognized that the saving clause preserves, at a minimum, habeas review of a claim that a federal prisoner is detained for conduct that is not a federal crime.	7
III. Adopting the Eighth Circuit's position would bar federal habeas jurisdiction even where it is perfectly clear that a federal prisoner is detained for conduct that Congress did not make criminal.	10
A. When this Court interprets a federal criminal statute more narrowly than previously understood, it reveals that some persons convicted of that crime are innocent.	10
B. Post- <i>Skilling</i> litigation reveals that habeas jurisdiction via § 2255(e)'s saving clause is critical to remedy fundamentally unlawful detention, including where a person is imprisoned for conduct that	

Congress did not make criminal, but cannot file a § 2255 motion.	12
1. Most individuals whom <i>Skilling</i> revealed to have been wrongly convicted of honest-services fraud had access to a meaningful remedy without need of the saving clause. ...	14
2. The habeas remedy at § 2241, via § 2255(e)'s saving clause, played an essential role in at least one <i>Skilling</i> - related case.	16
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995).....	7
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	11
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998).....	7, 10
<i>Colino v. United States</i> , No. SACV 11-0904 DOC, 2012 WL 1198446 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 9, 2012).....	16
<i>In re Davenport</i> , 147 F.3d 605 (7th Cir. 1998)	2, 8
<i>In re Dorsainvil</i> , 119 F.3d 245 (3d Cir. 1997)	8
<i>Geddings v. Johnston</i> , No. 5:10-HC-2138-D (E.D.N.C. Aug. 27, 2010), ECF 6	19
<i>Geddings v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 946 (2008).....	17
<i>Geddings v. United States</i> , No. 5:06-cr-136-D, 2010 WL 2572631 (E.D.N.C. June 24, 2010).....	19

<i>Geddings v. United States</i> , No. 5:06-cr-136-D, 2010 WL 2639920 (E.D.N.C. June 29, 2010).....	19
<i>Geddings v. United States</i> , No. 5:06-cr-136-D, 2019 WL 2247509 (E.D.N.C. May 15, 2009).....	18
<i>Hill v. United States</i> , 368 U.S. 424 (1962).....	5
<i>Holland v. Fla.</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010).....	20
<i>Jones v. Hendrix</i> , 8 F.4th 683 (8th Cir. 2021)	6, 19
<i>In re Jones</i> , 226 F.3d 328 (4th Cir. 2000)	8
<i>Marinello v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1101 (2018).....	11
<i>Martignoni v. United States</i> , No. 10 Civ. 6671 JFK, 2011 WL 4834217 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 12, 2011).....	16
<i>McCarthan v. Dir. of Goodwill Indust.- Suncoast, Inc.</i> , 851 F.3d 1076 (11th Cir. 2017).....	20
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987).....	13

<i>Prost v. Anderson</i> , 636 F.3d 578 (10th Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019).....	11
<i>Reyes-Requena v. United States</i> , 243 F.3d 893 (5th Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , No. 3:08-CR-69-TAV-HBG-1, 2014 WL 29096 (E.D. Tenn. Jan. 2, 2014).....	16
<i>Shinn v. Ramirez</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1718 (2022).....	3
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	11, 13
<i>Stayton v. United States</i> , 766 F. Supp. 2d 1260 (M.D. Ala. 2011)	16
<i>Triestman v. United States</i> , 124 F.3d 361 (2d Cir. 1997)	2, 8
<i>United States v. Black</i> , 625 F.3d 386 (7th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>United States v. Bruno</i> , 661 F.3d 733 (2d Cir. 2011)	15
<i>United States v. Carbo</i> , 572 F.3d 112 (3d Cir. 2009)	15

<i>United States v. Carbo</i> , No. 05-cr-418-MAM (E.D. Pa. Jul. 1, 2010), ECF No. 208.....	15
<i>United States v. Frady</i> , 456 U.S. 152 (1982).....	5
<i>United States v. Geddings</i> , 278 F. App'x 281 (4th Cir. 2008)	17
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 488 F. App'x 216 (9th Cir. 2012)	15
<i>United States v. Hayman</i> , 342 U.S. 205 (1952).....	5
<i>United States v. Hereimi</i> , 396 F. App'x 433 (9th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>United States v. Hornsby</i> , 666 F.3d 296 (4th Cir. 2012)	15
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	10
<i>United States v. Lynch</i> , 807 F. Supp. 2d 224 (E.D. Pa. 2011)	16
<i>United States v. Panarella</i> , No. Crim.A. 00-655, 2011 WL 3273599 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 1, 2011)	16
<i>United States v. Pitt</i> , 482 F. App'x 787 (4th Cir. 2012)	16

<i>United States v. Riley</i> , 621 F.3d 312 (3d Cir. 2010)	15
<i>United States v. Roane</i> , 378 F.3d 382 (4th Cir. 2003)	18
<i>United States v. Siegelman</i> , 640 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>United States v. Sutton</i> , No. 5:08-cr-40-2 HL, 2012 WL 523689 (M.D. Ga. Feb. 15, 2012).....	16
<i>United States v. Weyhrauch</i> , 548 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>United States v. Weyhrauch</i> , 623 F.3d 707 (9th Cir. 2010)	14
<i>United States v. Weyhrauch</i> , No. 3:07-cr-00056-JWS (D. Alaska Mar. 16, 2011), ECF 498	14
<i>United States v. Wright</i> , 665 F.3d 560 (3d Cir. 2012)	15
<i>Van Buren v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1648 (2021).....	11
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015).....	11
<i>Ex Parte Yerger</i> , 75 U.S. 85 (1868).....	4

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. 1, § 9, cl. 2	4
--------------------------------------	---

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 924(c)	7
18 U.S.C. § 1341	12
18 U.S.C. § 1343	12
18 U.S.C. § 1346	12, 13, 17, 18
18 U.S.C. § 3006A	1
28 U.S.C. § 2241	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2254	1, 3
28 U.S.C. § 2255	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

Admin. Off. of the U.S. Courts, Federal Judicial Caseload Statistics, U.S. District Courts—Civil Cases Commenced, by Nature of Suit During the 12-Month Periods Ending September 30, 2017 through 2021 (2021) (Table C-2A)	9
Federal Bureau of Prisons, Population Statistics: Past Population Totals	9

Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>Skilling</i> <i>v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010) (No. 08-1394), 2009 WL 1339243	13
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Geddings v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 555 U.S. 946 (2008) (No. 08-318), 2008 WL 4181850	17
S. Ct. R. 37.....	1
